
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-1268

PATRICIA R. HARRIS, Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare, *Appellant*,

vs.

CORA McRAE, et al., *Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES JAMES L. BUCKLEY, JESSE A. HELMS,
HENRY J. HYDE, AND ISABELLA PERNICONE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HARRIS**

A. LAWRENCE
WASHBURN, JR.
1414 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10019

GERALD E. BODELL
102 E. 35th Street
New York, N.Y. 10016

VICTOR G. ROSENBLUM
DENNIS J. HORAN
JOHN D. GORBY
CARL ANDERSON
PATRICK A. TRUEMAN
THOMAS J. MARZEN
ROBERT A. DESTRO
Americans United for Life
Legal Defense Fund
230 N. Michigan Avenue, #515
Chicago, Illinois 60601

*Attorneys for James L. Buckley, Jesse A.
Helms, Henry J. Hyde, and
Isabella M. Pernicone*

INDEX

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
Introduction	1
I. Whether an Abortion Is Therapeutic Is Not Inherently a Medical Decision, But Rather a Societal or Individual Decision	2
II. Substantive Due Process Analysis Does Not Warrant Striking the Hyde Amendment	5
III. The Principles of Procedural Due Process Analysis Cannot Be Transmuted to Create Any “Right” to Public Funding of All “Medically Necessary” Abortions	8
IV. The Hyde Amendment Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	12
V. The Hyde Amendment Does Not Establish Religion	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	PAGE
Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	10
Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	19
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	7, 10, 11
Branti v. Finkel, 48 U.S.L.W. 4331 (March 31, 1980) ..	11
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	14, 19
Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	18
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	10
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 472 (1977)	7, 9, 11, 19
Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) ..	5
Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1975)	19
Relf v. Weinberger, 372 F.Supp. 1196 (D.D.C. 1974) ..	15
Richardson v. Belcher, 404 U.S. 78 (1971)	12
Roe v. Norton, 408 F.Supp. 660 (D.Conn. 1975)	9
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7, 19
Smith v. Organization of Foster Families, 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	12
United States v. Vuitch, 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	14
Vitek v. Jones, 48 U.S.L.W. 4317 (March 25, 1980) ..	10
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	5, 6

Miscellaneous

	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §1396h(a) (1976)	13, 14
Devereux, A. Typological Study of Abortion in 350 Primitive, Ancient, and Pre-Industrial Societies, in Therapeutic Abortion (H. Rosen ed. 1954)	3
Hohfield, Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning, 23 Yale L.F. 16 (1913)	6
U.S. Const. Art. I	4
